

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States,

Defendant.

No. 18 Civ. 9433 (LGS)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2715
Attorney for Defendant

Steven J. Kochevar
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER
 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS5

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing.....5

 1. Plaintiff Lacks Associational Standing to Bring Claims On Behalf
 of Its Members5

 2. Plaintiff Lacks Organizational Standing to Bring Claims On Its
 Own Behalf13

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant Declaratory or Injunctive Relief
 Against the President in This Context20

 II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE
 CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED22

 A. Legal Standards.....22

 B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Relief for Violations of the
 First Amendment22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>An v. City of New York</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22, 24
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmad, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Charlotte E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Dorsett v. County of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5, 19
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	7
<i>Global Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Greenwich Citizens Comm., Inc. v. Cntys. of Warren and Wash. Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 77 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	15
<i>Heldman on Behalf of T.H. v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (2018)	21, 22

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 9, 10, 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 18, 19

Marcavage v. City of New York,
 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6, 10, 11

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 20

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Trans Authority,
 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 18

New York State Citizens’ Coalition for Children v. Velez,
 629 Fed. App’x 92 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 16

Nnebe v. Daus,
 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 16

Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.,
 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 16

Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.,
 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 16

Rent Stabilization Ass’n of NYC v. Dinkins,
 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 13

Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,
 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 5

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11, 18

Smith v. Campbell,
 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 23

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 6, 7, 8

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan,
 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13

Washington v. Trump,
 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... *passim*

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 10
